
Item 34 
Page 1 of 3 

 

October 28, 2025 

REPORT/RECOMMENDATION TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  

OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 

AND RECORD OF ACTION 

 

November 4, 2025 

 

FROM 

DON DAY, Director, Project and Facilities Management Department 

ANDREW GOLDFRACH, Chief Executive Officer, Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 

   

SUBJECT   
..Title  
Amendment to Construction Contract with Translogic Corporation, dba Swisslog Healthcare 
Solutions, for upgrades to the Pneumatic Tube System at Arrowhead Regional Medical Center  
..End 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
..Recommendation 

Approve Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 22-701 with Swisslog Healthcare Solutions, for 
the upgrades to the pneumatic tube system at Arrowhead Regional Medical Center, updating 
the scope of work, and increasing the total contract amount by $22,526.07, from $395,639.81 to 
$418,165.88, with no change to the existing contract term of May 24, 2022 through July 18, 
2026 (Four votes required). 
(Presenter: Don Day, Director, 387-5000) 
..Body 
 
COUNTY AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER GOALS & OBJECTIVES 
Improve ARMC County Hospital Operations. 
Provide for the Safety, Health and Social Service Needs of County Residents. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
Approval of this item will not result in the use of additional Discretionary General Funding (Net 
County Cost). The amendment to the contract, in the amount of $22,526.07, will be funded from 
the Arrowhead Regional Medical Center (ARMC) Pneumatic Tube System Project (Project) 
(WBSE 10.10.0742) budget totaling $874,810. The Project is funded by ARMC Enterprise 
Funds previously approved by the Board of Supervisors as part of the 2025-26 Capital 
Improvement Program (CIP) Budget adopted on June 10, 2025 (Item No. 136). 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Approval of Amendment No. 2 to Construction Contract No. 22-701 (Contract) with Swisslog 
Healthcare Solutions (Swisslog Healthcare), totaling $22,526.07, addresses compensation for 
necessary additional work not included in the original bid documents for the ARMC Project. 
Amendment No. 2 encompasses the replacement of a new computer tower, which was 
inadvertently reprogrammed as part of Information Technology measures, and the additional 
mobilization of the contractor for work that could not be completed due to emergency surgeries 
being performed in the work area. This necessitated the shipment of a new computer and a 
return trip for the installation technician in order to complete the work.  
 
A summary of the original contract, change orders, and amendment are as follows:  
 

Date Description Amount 



Amendment to Construction Contract with Translogic Corporation, dba 
Swisslog Healthcare Solutions, for upgrades to the Pneumatic Tube 
System at Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 
November 4, 2025 

 

 

Item 34 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Date Description Amount 

05/24/22 Original Contract  $299,445 

04/29/25 Amendment No. 1 

 Replacing broken/worn 
sound dampening devices 

 Replace missing or 
damaged trim frames 

 Replace computer tower 
which is at end of life. 

$96,194.81  

11/04/25 Amendment No. 2 

 Additional replacement of 
computer tower 

 2nd mobilization for 
completion of work  

$22,526.07  

 SUBTOTAL of amendments 
and change orders to date 

 $118,720.88 

 TOTAL amount of revised 
contract 

 $418,165.88 

 
On May 24, 2022, (Item No. 69), as the result of a non-competitive procurement, the Board 
authorized the Project and Facilities Management Department (PFMD) to award the Project to 
Swisslog Healthcare. The existing Pneumatic Tube System was manufactured by Swisslog 
Healthcare and is propriety to them. 
 
On April 29, 2025, (Item No. 48), the Board approved Amendment No. 1 to Contract No 22-701, 
for unforeseen additional cost related to broken components that needed to be replaced and 
were not accounted for in the original contract. 
 
Public Contract Code section 20136 requires all construction contract change orders and 
amendments to have four vote approval by the Board. This project is consistent with the County 
Administrative Office (CAO) approved CIP Request No. 22-701. 
 
PROCUREMENT 
Not applicable. 
 
REVIEW BY OTHERS 
This item has been reviewed by County Counsel (Daniel Pasek, Deputy County Counsel, 387-
5455) on September 8, 2025; Arrowhead Regional Medical Center (Andrew Goldfrach, ARMC 
Chief Executive Officer, 580-6170) on September 8, 2025; Purchasing (Ariel Gill, Supervising 
Buyer, 387-2070) on September 11, 2025; Project and Facilities Management (Robert Gilliam, 
Chief of Project Management, 387-3072) on September 12, 2025; and County Finance and 
Administration (Yael Verduzco, Principal Administrative Analyst, 387-5285) on October 16, 
2025. 
 

(JR: (909) 693-0220) 
 



Amendment to Construction Contract with Translogic Corporation, dba 
Swisslog Healthcare Solutions, for upgrades to the Pneumatic Tube 
System at Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 
November 4, 2025 

 

 

Item 34 
Page 3 of 3 

 

Record of Action of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

 
APPROVED (CONSENT CALENDAR) 
 
Moved: Joe Baca, Jr.   Seconded: Curt Hagman 
Ayes: Col. Paul Cook (Ret.), Jesse Armendarez, Dawn Rowe, Curt Hagman, Joe Baca, Jr. 
 
 
Lynna Monell, CLERK OF THE BOARD 
 
 
 
BY _________________________________ 
DATED: November 4, 2025 
 

 
 

cc: PFMD - Gilliam w/agree 
Contractor - c/o PFMD w/agree 
File - w/agree 

CCM 11/5/2025 

 


